Issuance of shares
- 1,008 - - 9 -

Directors’ loan - - - - 45 -

Net cash

generated from

financing

activities

1,087 1,979 - 2,262 608 413

Net increase/

(decrease) in

cash and cash

equivalents

(1,106) 850 (388) (712) (13) 47

Cash and cash

equivalents at the

beginning of the

period

1,427 321 1,171 783 71 58

Cash and cash

equivalents at the

end of the

financial period

321 1,171 783 71 58 105

  75

7.5.3 Historical and Pro Forma Historical Statements of Financial Position of the Dragonfly

Australia Group

The table below presents the audited consolidated financial position of the

Dragonfly Australia Group as at 31 December 2022.

The amounts for the Dragonfly UK Group have been converted into Australian

dollars (AUD) at a spot exchange rate of 1.776 as at 31 December 2022.

Note: This table should be read in conjunction with Section 7.3 – Going Concern and Section

7.5.4 – Pro Forma Adjustments, Financial Position.

Dragonfly

Australia Group

(auditor

reviewed) 31 Dec

2022

Impact of the IPO

subsequent to year

end R
e

f.
 7

.5
.4

Pro Forma

Statement

 AUD$’000 AUD$’000  AUD$’000

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 105 3,000 (c) 3,105

Trade and other receivables 1,021 -  1,021

Inventories 3,360 -  3,360

Financial assets - -  -

Other current assets - -  -

Total Current Assets 4,486 3,000  7,486

Non-Current Assets

Freehold Land and Property 3,953 -  3,953

Plant and equipment 3,329 -  3,329

Total Non-current Assets 7,282 -  7,282

Total Assets 11,768 3,000  14,768

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 3,623 -  3,623

Borrowings 1,634 (575) (b) 1,059

Total Current Liabilities 5,257 (575)  4,682

Non-Current Liabilities

Borrowings 2,536 (1,900) (a) 636

Total Non-Current Liabilities 2,536 (1,900)   636

Total Liabilities 7,793 (2,475)   5,318

Net Assets/ (Liabilities) 3,975 5,475  9,450

Equity (Shareholders’ Deficit)

Issued Capital 22,530 5,675  28,205

Share Based Reserves 5,699 -  5,699

Foreign Currency Reserve 508 -  508

Accumulated Losses (24,762) (200) (d) (24,962)

Total Equity/ (Shareholders’

Deficit)
3,975 5,475  9,450

  76

The Dragonfly Australia Group’s internally generated intellectual property (such as

large-scale CBD extraction and formulation) is not recognised as an intangible

asset on the Statement of Financial Position as the costs have been expensed in

previous financial periods and are disclosed in the Consolidated Statement of

Profit or Loss as ‘research and development’ and ‘training’ costs (refer 7.5.1).

AASB 138 Intangible Assets provides that expenditure for internally generated

intangible assets that have been previously expensed shall not be subsequently

capitalised and therefore these intangible assets are not brought to account at